A N A 2

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department

Civil Secretariat-Srinagar/Jammu

Subject: Release/Advance drawl of UT Share under the CSS, "National Programme for Prevention of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Disease and Stroke (NPCDCS)" for setting up of State Cancer Institute, GMC Jammu during the current financial year 2023-24.

Government Order No: 193 -JK (HME) of 2024 Dated: 13 -03-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the release and advance drawl of Rs. 1040.00 lakhs (Rupees Ten Crore Forty Lakhs) only, under Capex Budget 2023-24 "Govt. Medical College Jammu Sector" as **UT Share** under Centrally Sponsored Scheme, "National Programme for Prevention of Cancer, Diabetes, Cardiovascular Disease and Stroke (NPCDCS)", in favour of Director Finance, Health & Medical Education Department for crediting the funds into the Single Nodal Agency (SNA) Account of the scheme for its further placement at Principal, Govt. Medical College Jammu for utilization towards the setting up of State Cancer Institute (SCI) at Govt. Medical College, Jammu during the current financial year (2023-24).

The release/concurrence to the advance drawl of funds shall be subject to the following conditions:-

- 1. The expenditure shall be booked on admissible items only as approved by the competent authority.
- 2. All the required codal formalities as per GFR-2017 shall be followed at all levels with due diligence while incurring expenditure out of the funds already authorized.
- 3. Drawing and Disbursing Officer (DDO) shall complete all codal formalities before presentation of bills at the Treasury.
- 4. The Principal, Govt. Medical College, Jammu shall follow up and obtain the approval of MoH&FW, GoI to the Civil Cost variation in the first instance and It shall also be ensured that overall cost of the project shall remain Rs. 104.00 Crore only.
- 5. The Principal Govt. Medical College, Jammu shall send status report about the scheme in terms of physical and financial progress made during the current financial year.
- 6. The Principal Govt. Medical College, Jammu and MD JKMSCL shall incur expenditure strictly as per the guidelines of the scheme and the conditions laid down in the sanction letter of the concerned ministry of Government of India while sanctioning of the SCI, GMC Jammu.
- 7. The Principal Govt. Medical College, Jammu shall send the consolidated Utilization Certificate (UC) of the funds as early as possible and positively before 31-03-2024 to Govt. of India under intimation to this department.
- 8. Director Finance, Health & Medical Education Department shall vouchsafe the availability of funds on the BAEAMS portal and accordingly transfer the funds to the concerned.

13/3/2024

- 9. All the sanctions/ approvals and clearances shall be in place before drawl of money from the treasury.
- 10. All the conditions as stipulated in the BEAMS generated order shall be adhered to in letter & Spirit.
- 11. The UCs/ Red Accounts of the advance drawl shall be furnished to the concerned quarters within the stipulated time.
- 12. The funds shall be debited as per the following account classification:

17	Health & Medical Education Department
4210	Capital Outlay on Medical and Public Health
04	Public Health
110	Hospitals and Dispensaries
0011	General
0166	Medical College Jammu
115	Works

This issues with the concurrence of Finance Department conveyed vide e-U.O No. e-21526-BDGTOD-17/10/2021-03 dated. 13/03/2024 and BEAMS Generated release order No. 17/CAPEX/RELEASE/FD2/Finance-BE/2023-2024/3/443 dated. 12/03/2024.

By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir

Sd/-

(Dr. Syed Abid Rasheed Shah) IAS,

Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department

No: HD/Plan/207/2021-02

Dated: 13 -03-2024

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, Goyt, of India.
- 3. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Principal Govt. Medical College, Jammu. He is also requested to followup the proposal wrt the recasting of SCI Jammu & obtain the approval for variation in cost from the MOH&FW, GoI.
- 5. Director Finance, H&ME Department.
- 6. Managing Director JKMSCL
- 7. Treasury Officer concerned.
- 8. PS to Administrative Secretary, H&ME Department.
- 9. Govt. Order File (w4scs)
- 10. Stock file.
- 11. Concerned file.

Deputy Director (Planning) Health & Medical Education Department